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The comments of this pre-app are preliminary in nature and subject to change based upon the submittal of 
additional or different information.  The Planning Commission or City Council are the final decision making 
authority of the City, and are not bound by the comments made by the Staff as part of this pre-application. 
 

ASHLAND PLANNING DIVISON 
PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE 
COMMENT SHEET May 10, 2017 
 

 SITE:                 220 Hargadine St. 
APPLICANT: Benjamin and Mia Gaskin 
REQUEST:        Conditional Use Permit and 
Site Design Review for an accessory travelers’ 
accommodation; possible Conditional Use 
Permit to alter a nonconforming structure 

PLANNING DIVISION COMMENTS  
This pre-application conference is intended to highlight significant issues before the applicant 
prepares and submits a formal application.   
 
Summary: The proposal requires a Conditional Use Permit and Site Design Review for an accessory 
travelers’ accommodation. The property doesn’t qualify for a regular travelers’ accommodation because 
it is more than 200 feet from the nearest arterial (E. Main) or collector street (Gresham). However, the 
code allows for a small, one unit “accessory travelers’ accommodation with specific stipulations such as 
the unit cannot have a kitchen, only the property owner can operate the accommodation unit and the 
property must be the primary residence of the property owner.  
 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A TRAVERLERS’ ACCOMODATION  
The application must address the following the special use standards for Accessory Travelers’ 
Accommodations in the Ashland Municipal Code (AMC) 18.2.3.220 and approval criteria from AMC 
18.5.4.050.A for a Conditional Use Permit. 
 
18.2.3.220 Travelers’ Accommodations 

Where travelers’ accommodations and accessory travelers’ accommodations are allowed, they 
require a Conditional Permit under chapter 18.5.4, are subject to Site Design Review under chapter 
18.5.2, and shall meet the following requirements. See definitions of travelers’ accommodation and 
accessory travelers’ accommodation in part 18-6.  

A.  Travelers’ Accommodations and Accessory Travelers’ Accommodations. Travelers’ 
accommodations and accessory travelers’ accommodations shall meet all of the following 
requirements.  

1.  An accommodation must meet all applicable building, fire, and related safety codes at all 
times and must be inspected by the Fire Department before occupancy following approval 
of a Conditional Use Permit and periodically thereafter pursuant to AMC 15.28. 

o See the attached Fire Department’s comments.  Staff suggests using a design 
professional familiar with the building and fire code to determine if issues such as 
fire sprinklers will be required.  In addition, vacation rentals require additional 
provisions such as smoke alarms, CO alarms, fire extinguishers and emergency 
escape windows. 



220 Hargadine St. 
May 10, 2017/mh 

Page 2 

2.  The business-owner of a travelers’ accommodation or the property owner of an accessory 
travelers’ accommodation must maintain a City business license and pay all transient 
occupancy tax in accordance with AMC 4.24 and AMC 6.04 as required. 

3.  Advertising for an accommodation must include the City planning action number assigned 
to the land use approval. 

4.  Offering the availability of residential property for use as an accommodation without a valid 
Conditional Use Permit approval, current business license and transient occupancy tax 
registration is prohibited and shall be subject to enforcement procedures. 

C. Accessory Travelers’ Accommodations. In addition to the standards in section 18.2.3.220.A, 
accessory travelers’ accommodations shall meet all of the following requirements. 

1. The operator of the accessory travelers’ accommodation must be the property owner and 
the property must be the operator’s primary residence. The operator must be present during 
operation of the accessory travelers’ accommodation. 

o The property owner is required to sign the application form.  In addition, the 
operator of an accessory travelers’ accommodation is limited to the property 
owner. 

2. The property is limited to having one accessory travelers’ accommodation unit, covered 
under a single reservation and consisting of two or fewer bedrooms. Meals are not provided 
and kitchen cooking facilities are not permitted with an accessory travelers’ accommodation, 
with the exception of kitchen cooking facilities for the primary residence. 

o The converted garage cannot have a kitchen if it is going to be used as an 
accessory travelers’ accommodation. 

3. The total number of guests occupying an accessory travelers’ accommodation must not 
exceed two people per bedroom. 

4. The property must have two off-street parking spaces. The total number of guest vehicles 
associated with the accessory travelers’ accommodation must not exceed one. 

o The application must demonstrate that the parking spaces design and construction 
must meet the requirements of AMC 18.4.3.080.  For example, a space must be 
nine feet wide and 18 feet deep and have 22 feet of backup. 

5. Signs are not permitted in conjunction with the operation of an accessory travelers’ 
accommodation. 

 
18.5.4.050 Conditional Use Permit Approval Criteria  
 
1. That the use would be in conformance with all standards within the zoning district in which 

the use is proposed to be located, and in conformance with relevant Comprehensive plan 
policies that are not implemented by any City, State, or Federal law or program. 

2. That adequate capacity of City facilities for water, sewer, electricity, urban storm drainage, 
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paved access to and throughout the development, and adequate transportation can and will 
be provided to the subject property. 

o Frontage Improvements:  The Conditional Use Permit and Site Design Review 
approval criteria require a demonstration of compliance with city street standards, and 
would typically require the installation of street frontage improvements or sidewalks.  
The city has typically not required these improvements for accessory travelers’ 
accommodation and has instead simply had applicants sign agreements in favor of 
future proportional participation in a local improvement district (LID) should one ever 
be formed to install sidewalks in the neighborhood.   

 According to City maps, there is approximately five feet between the curb 
and the front property line that is public property in the form of the street 
right-of-way for Hargadine St. 

 Vegetation Overhanging Pedestrian Walkway:  The hedge along the 
front retaining wall intrude into the Hargadine right-of-way making it 
difficult to walk in front of the property.  The Ashland Municipal Code 
requires properties adjacent to the public street right-of-way to keep the 
right-of-way and pedestrian areas clear of vegetation. 

 

3. That the conditional use will have no greater adverse material effect on the livability of the 
impact area when compared to the development of the subject lot with the target use of the 
zone, pursuant with subsection 18.5.4.050.A.5, below. When evaluating the effect of the 
proposed use on the impact area, the following factors of livability of the impact area shall 
be considered in relation to the target use of the zone. 

o The target use of the property is three multi-family residential units.  The written 
findings required with the application will need to make a case that the home and 
proposed accessory residential unit will not make a greater negative impact than three 
residential units using the factors listed below. 

a. Similarity in scale, bulk, and coverage.  

b. Generation of traffic and effects on surrounding streets. Increases in pedestrian, bicycle, 
and mass transit use are considered beneficial regardless of capacity of facilities.  

c. Architectural compatibility with the impact area.  

d. Air quality, including the generation of dust, odors, or other environmental pollutants.  

e. Generation of noise, light, and glare.  

f. The development of adjacent properties as envisioned in the Comprehensive Plan.  

g. Other factors found to be relevant by the approval authority for review of the proposed 
use.  
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4. A conditional use permit shall not allow a use that is prohibited or one that is not permitted 
pursuant to this ordinance. 

5. For the purposes of reviewing conditional use permit applications for conformity with the 
approval criteria of this subsection, the target uses of each zone are as follows. 

c. R-2 and R-3. Residential use complying with all ordinance requirements, developed at 
the density permitted by chapter 18.2.5 Standards for Residential Zones.  

 

SITE DESIGN REVIEW  
The application must address the following criteria and standards from Ashland Municipal Code (AMC) 
18.5.2.050 for a Site Design Review approval for residential development. 
 

A. Underlying Zone. The proposal complies with all of the applicable provisions of the 
underlying zone (part 18.2), including but not limited to: building and yard setbacks, lot area 
and dimensions, density and floor area, lot coverage, building height, building orientation, 
architecture, and other applicable standards. 

o The property is zoned Low Density Multiple Family (R-2) and the application 
must demonstrate that the site and proposed accessory residential unit meet the 
requirements of AMC 18.2.5.030. For example, the application must include lot 
coverage calculations which is limited to 65% coverage in the R-2 zone. 

o Nonconforming Structure: The existing garage appears to be a “nonconforming 
structure” because does not meet the standard rear yard requirement of ten feet 
between the building and the rear property line.   

 Conditional Use Permit: A conditional use permit is required to alter 
(reconstruct, enlarge or modify) a nonconforming structure unless the 
structure is not changed in size or shape (footprint, roof shape, height), 
and no more than 40 percent of any exterior wall and more than 50 percent 
of the building floor is permanently removed (see AMC 18.1.4.030). If a 
case is made that it is exempt, the owner has to submit a construction 
management plan with the building permit that documents existing 
building conditions, propped methods of construction and proposed 
building plans. 

B. Overlay Zones. The proposal complies with applicable overlay zone requirements (part 
18.3). 

o The property is located in the Skidmore-Academy Historic District overlay. As a result, 
the site and building design is required to address the standards in AMC 18.4.2.050 
Historic District Development. The application is required to include exterior elevations 
of each side of the converted garage structure which depict the architectural features and 
include building materials, colors and dimensions. 
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o Staff was unable to assess if there may be issues in meeting the residential development 
(AMC 18.4.2.030) and historic district design standards since exterior elevations were not 
provided. Following are a few preliminary design issues to consider. 

 Entrance Orientation and Access to Sidewalk: The basic site review standards 
require building entrances to be oriented to First Street rather than the parking 
area and accessed by a walkway connected to the public sidewalk.  

 Building Materials and Colors: The basic site review standards require material 
and paint colors that are compatible with the surrounding area.  Very bright 
primary or neon paint colors are prohibited. 

 Historic District Design Standards: Staff suggests meeting with the Historic 
Review Board once preliminary elevations are prepared for their feedback on 
meeting the Historic District Design Standards. 

o The property is located in the Hillside Lands overlay. City maps show an area behind the 
home that is slopes that are 25% and greater. If this area is disturbed as part of the 
construction process, a Physical Constraints Review Permit in accordance with AMC 
18.3.10 may be required.   

 

C. Site Development and Design Standards. The proposal complies with the applicable Site 
Development and Design Standards of part 18.4, except as provided by subsection E, 
below. 

o Landscaping: The property is required to meet the landscape standards of AMC 
18.4.4.030. It appears the area behind the home has mature landscaping. As a result, the 
landscape plan could focus on the area between the home and the front property line.  

 Landscape areas are required to have plant coverage of not less than 50% within 
one year and 90% coverage within five years of planting. 

 One tree is required to shade the new parking spaces. 

 An irrigation plan is required at the time of submittal of the building permit. 

o Street Trees: Street trees will be required to be planted behind the sidewalk on 
Hargadine St. and irrigated. One street trees is required for each 30 feet of frontage. 

o Tree Preservation/Protection: All planning actions are required to include a tree 
preservation/protection plan to ensure that trees are protected during site disturbance 
(including demolition, construction, driveway/parking installation, staging of materials, 
etc.  This plan is supposed to address all trees on the property over six-inches in diameter 
at breast height (d.b.h.) and all trees that are located on adjacent properties within 15 feet 
of the property line as well, including any existing street trees.  



220 Hargadine St. 
May 10, 2017/mh 

Page 6 

o Tree Removal Permit: A tree removal permit is required for the removal of any trees 
six-inches diameter at breast height (dbh) or greater. It appears there a couple of trees in 
close proximity to the existing garage structure.  

 

D. City Facilities. The proposal complies with the applicable standards in section 18.4.6 Public 
Facilities, and that adequate capacity of City facilities for water, sewer, electricity, urban 
storm drainage, paved access to and throughout the property, and adequate transportation 
can and will be provided to the subject property. 

There are a number of items required with the construction of the addition that the applicant 
should be aware of:   

 
o Drainage Plan: A drainage plan to deal with roof / footing drains and surface drainage 

will need to be submitted for the review and approval of the Building and Public 
Works/Engineering Departments. The  Ashland Building Division policy BD-PP-0029 
requires that storm water from all new impervious surfaces and runoff associated with 
peak rainfalls must be collected on site and channeled to the City storm water collection 
system (i.e., curb gutter at public street, public storm pipe or public drainage way) or 
through an approved alternative.   

o Utility Connections: A utility service plan is required with the Planning application, and 
needs to show locations of existing services and proposed utilities.  Any transformers or 
cabinets shall be placed in locations that are the least visible from the public right-of-way. 

o System Development Charges (SDC’s): The payment of systems development charges 
(Water, Sewer, Storm Water) is required at the time of issuance of a building permit. Front 
counter staff can provide an estimate of the likely permit fees and SDC charges for the 
project.  

 

E. Exception to the Site Development and Design Standards. The approval authority may 
approve exceptions to the Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4 if the 
circumstances in either subsection 1 or 2, below, are found to exist. 

1. There is a demonstrable difficulty meeting the specific requirements of the Site 
Development and Design Standards due to a unique or unusual aspect of an existing 
structure or the proposed use of a site; and approval of the exception will not 
substantially negatively impact adjacent properties; and approval of the exception is 
consistent with the stated purpose of the Site Development and Design; and the 
exception requested is the minimum which would alleviate the difficulty.; or 

2. There is no demonstrable difficulty in meeting the specific requirements, but granting the 
exception will result in a design that equally or better achieves the stated purpose of the 
Site Development and Design Standards.  
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OTHER ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
Staff suggest reviewing the requirements for an accessory residential unit in AMC 18.2.3.040 in case 
the owner may want to convert the unit to a long-term rental (over 30 days) in the future. Specifically, 
site planning issues such as reserving an area to potentially add a third parking space would allow the 
conversion in the future.  Also, considering setting it up so that a separate electric meter can be added 
in the future and addressing any building codes that may be different for a long-term rental. 
 
OTHER CITY OF ASHLAND DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
BUILDING: No comments at this time.  Please contact the Building Division for any building codes-
related questions at 541-488-5305.   
 
CONSERVATION:  For more information on available water conservation programs, including any 
available appliance rebates or assistance with landscaping and irrigation system requirements, please 
contact Water Conservation Specialist Julie Smitherman of Conservation Division at 541-552-2062 
or via e-mail to julie.smitherman@ashland.or.us .  For information on any financial or technical 
assistance available for the construction of Earth Advantage/Energy Star buildings, please contact 
Conservation Analyst/Inspector Dan Cunningham at 541-552-2063 or via e-mail to 
dan.cunningham@ashland.or.us  
 
ENGINEERING:  No comments at this time.  Please contact Karl Johnson of the Engineering 
Division for any Public Works/Engineering information at 541-552-2415 or via e-mail to 
karl.johnson@ashland.or.us . 
 
FIRE: See comments at the end of this document.  Please contact Margueritte Hickman from the Fire 
Department for any Fire Department-related information at 541-552-2229 or via e-mail to 
margueritte.hickman@ashland.or.us . 
 
WATER AND SEWER SERVICE:  “If the project requires additional water services or upgrades to 
existing services the Ashland Water Department will excavate and install in the city right-of- way all 
water services up to and including the meter on domestic and commercial water lines.  If a fire line is 
required the water department will also only install a stub out to the location where the double check 
detector assembly (DCDA) complete with a Badger® brand cubic foot bypass meter should be placed 
in a vault external to the building. The vault and the DCDA device housed in it are the responsibility 
of the property owner and should be placed at the property line. Fees for these installations are paid to 
the Water Department and are based on a time and materials quote to the developer or contractor.  
Meter sizes and fire line diameters will need to be provided to the Water Department at the time of a 
quote being requested. Please Contact Steve Walker at 541-552-2326 or e-mail 
walkers@ashland.or.us with any questions regarding water utilities.”  
 
ELECTRIC SERVICE:  Please contact Dave Tygerson in the Electric Department for service and 
meter location requirements and fee information at (541) 552-2389 or via e-mail to 
tygersod@ashland.or.us .  Dave will arrange an on-site meeting, and develop a preliminary electrical 
service plan for the site.  Please allow additional time to accommodate scheduling of this on-site 
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meeting and preparing the preliminary plan.  Submittals will not be deemed complete without a 
preliminary approved plan from the Electric Department. 
 

PROCEDURE 

Conditional use permits and site design review for accessory travelers’ accommodations are subject 
to a “Type I” procedure which includes an administrative decision made following public notice and 
a public comment period. Type I decisions provide an opportunity for appeal to the Planning 
Commission.   

 

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS  

Submittal Information.  

The application is required to include all of the following information. 

a. The information requested on the application form at 
http://www.ashland.or.us/Files/Zoning%20Permit%20Application.pdf . 

b. Plans and exhibits required for the specific approvals sought (see below). 

c. A written statement or letter explaining how the application satisfies each and all 
of the relevant criteria and standards in sufficient detail (see below). 

d. Information demonstrating compliance with all prior decision(s) and conditions of 
approval for the subject site, as applicable. 

e. The required fee (see below). 

The Ashland Land Use Ordinance, which is Chapter 18 of the Municipal Code, is available on-
line in its entirety at:  http://www.ashland.or.us/SIB/files/AMC_Chpt_18_current.pdf  

 
Written Statements  
Please provide two copies of a written statements explaining how the application meets the 
approval criteria from the sections of the Ashland Municipal Code listed below.  These written 
statements provide the Staff Advisor or Planning Commission with the basis for approval of the 
application:      
 

o Conditional Use Permit AMC 18.5.4.050 
o Site Design Review AMC 18.5.2.050 
o Travelers’ Accommodations AMC 18.2.3.220.A and C 

 
 
Plans & Exhibits Required 
Please provide two sets of exhibits (plans or drawings) addressing the submittal requirements from 
the sections of the Ashland Municipal Code listed below.  These exhibits are used to copy the 
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Planning Commission packets and for notices that are mailed to neighbors.  Please provide two 
copies on paper no larger than 11-inches by 17-inches and reproducible copies that are drawn to a 
standard architect’s or engineer’s scale.   
 

o Site Design Review: AMC 18.5.2.040  
o Tree Protection Plan: AMC 18.4.5.030  
o Tree Removal (if applicable): AMC 18.5.7.030 

 
 
UPCOMING APPLICATION DEADLINES:   First Friday of each month 
UPCOMING PC MEETINGS:    Second Tuesday of each month 
 
FEES: Residential Site Design Review  $1,022 + 0.5% of project value 

 
NOTE: Applications are accepted on a first come-first served basis.  All applications received are 
reviewed and must be found to be complete before being processed or scheduled at a Planning 
Commission meeting.  Applications will not be accepted without a complete application form 
signed by the applicant(s) and property owner(s), all required materials and full payment.  
Applications are reviewed for completeness in accordance with ORS 227.178.  The first fifteen 
COMPLETE applications submitted are processed at the next available Planning Commission 
meeting. 
 
For further information, please contact:  May 10, 2017    
Maria Harris, Planning Manager   Date 
City of Ashland, Department of Community Development 
Phone: 541-552-2045 or e-mail: maria.harris@ashland.or.us  


